Symptom duration in weeks, median (IQR) 18 (10 – 48)

Presence of morning stiffness ≥60 minutes, n (%) 80 (33)

Current smoker, n (%) 54 (22)

BMI in kg/m2, median (IQR) 26 (24 – 30)

Baseline HAQ-score, median (IQR) 0.50 (0.20 – 0.88)

68-TJC, median (IQR) 6 (3 – 10)

Increased CRP (>10 mg/L), n (%) 53 (22)

Positive for EULAR-definition for arthralgia suspicious
for progression to rheumatoid arthritis[9], n (%) 178 (74)

Autoantibody status

IgM-RF-positive (>3.5 IU/mL), n (%) 51 (21)

ACPA-positive (>7 U/mL), n (%) 32 (13)

Anti-CarP positive (>2 SD), n (%) 23 (10)

Legend:
ACPA = anti-citrullinated peptide antibody; BMI = body mass index; CRP
= C-reactive protein; HAQ = Health Assessment Questionnaire; IgM-RF =
immunoglobulin M rheumatoid factor; IQR = interquartile range; RA = rheumatoid
arthritis; SD = standard deviation; TJC = tender joint count.

68 Chapter 3

Table 2. Test characteristics for Anti-Citrullinated Protein
antibodies, Rheumatoid Factor and Anti-Carbamylated protein
antibodies and conversion to clinical arthritis within two years as
outcome (N=144).

Sensitivity

(95%CI)

Specificity

(95%CI)

PPV

(95%CI)

NPV

(95%CI)

LR +

(95%CI)

LR –

(95%CI)

Evaluating antibodies individually

ACPA +
50%
(32%–68%)

92%
(85%–96%)

63%
(41%–80%)

88%
(80%–93%)

6.3
(3.1–13.0)

0.54
(0.38–0.78)

IgM-RF +
60%
(41%–77%)

86%
(78%–92%)

53%
(35%–70%)

89%
(81%–94%)

4.3
(2.5–7.3)

0.47
(0.30–0.72)

Anti-CarP +
24%
(11%–44%)

94%
(87%–97%)

50%
(24%–76%)

82%
(74%–88%)

3.8
(1.4–9.9)

0.81
(0.66–1.0)

Evaluating combinations of ACPA and RF (ACPA- RF- as reference)

ACPA +
IgM-RF +

57%
(34%–77%)

94%
(87%–98%)

67%
(41%–86%)

91%
(84%–96%)

9.6
(4.1–22.7)

0.46
(0.28–0.75)

ACPA+
IgM-RF –

25%
(6.7%–57%)

97%
(91%–99%)

50%
(14%–86%)

91%
(84%–96%)

8.2
(1.9–36.0)

0.77
(0.56–1.1)

ACPA –
IgM-RF +

40%
(17%–67%)

90%
(83%–95%)

38%
(16%–64%)

91%
(84%–96%)

4.2
(1.8–9.9)

0.66
(0.44–1.0)

Legend:
IgM-RF = IgM rheumatoid factor; ACPA = anti-citrullinated protein antibodies;
CarP = anti-carbamylated protein antibodies; 95%CI = 95% confidence interval;
PPV = positive predictive value; NPV = negative predictive value; LR + = positive
likelihood ratio; LR – = negative likelihood ratio.

69Chapter 3

3

Table 3. Baseline characteristics of ACPA-positive/Rheumatoid
Factor-positive patients that or did not progress to RA to RA during
2 year follow-up.

Patient characteristic
Convertors
(N=12)

Non-convertors
(N=6)

p-value

Age in years, mean (SD) 45 (15) 49.8 (11) 0.50

Female sex, n (%) 9 / 12 (75) 5 / 6 (83) 0.69